2]

* i "“Q"v

&

"
(2
%

- Park City, Utah 84060

When Recorded Return to:

Mountainlands Community
Housing Association

DD7187 18 Brd1664 Pel0493-00502
1960 Sidewinder Dr. Suite 202

ALAN SPRIGGSy SUMMIT €O RECORDER
REQUEST: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO UTAM

MASTER DEED RESTRICTIONS AND AGREEMENT
FOR FOX POINT AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND ITS SUCCESSORS IN
INTEREST

This Master Deed Restrictions and Agreement for Fox Point Affordable Housing
and Its Successors in Interest (“Deed Restrictions™) is made this & 1 day of October,
2004 , by and between Fox Point Affordable Housing, L.C., a Utah limited liability
company (“Fox Point”), and SUMMIT COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Utah, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (the “County”).

RECITALS

A, Fox Point is the owner of fifteen (15) single-family housing units (“Deed
Restricted Units”) located within the Redstone Specially Planned Area in Summit
County, Utah. The Deed Restricted Units are more particularly described in Exhibit “A”
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

B. For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, and for the express purpose of expanding affordable housing in Summit
County, Fox Point has consented to restrict the Deed Restricted Units in the manner set
forth herein, with such restrictions intended to run with the title to such units, as provided
for herein. These deed restrictions are mandated by the Second Amendment to
Development Agreement for the Redstone Specially Planned Area, Kimball Junction,
Summit County, Utah (“Second Amendment to Development Agreement”) dated October

27,2004 and recorded 88, 2004 as Entry No. 00115891 , in Book ji,8§7 , at
Page 1388 .
AGREEMENT:

In consideration of the foregoing Recitals, which are incorporated herein by
reference, Fox Point and the County agree as follows:

1. Deed Restrictions: The following terms and conditions shall be binding upon
and restrict the Deed Restricted Units, and such terms, conditions, and
restrictions shall be deemed to run with the land and title to such units and
bind each and every successive owner thereof in accordance with such terms. 5

- BK1664 PGO493)

2004 DEC 02 10:50 An FEE  $43.00 BY GGB



A. Initial Deed Restrictions: Initial Deed Restrictions Imposed Upon Fox
Point:

1. Initial Sales Price Restriction: The initial sales price of the fifteen (15)
Deed Restricted Units which Fox Point shall offer for sale to the public
pursuant to the terms hereof shall not exceed $175,000.00 per unit.

2. Initial Income and Geographical Restrictions: The fifteen (15) Deed
Restricted Units which Fox Point shall offer for sale shall be offered to

purchasers who earn no more than 80% of the 2004 Area Medium
Income (“AMI”) for a family of four (regardless of the actual family
size of the purchaser) and who reside in Summit County or who are
full time employees of a business located within Summit County and
their immediate family.

3. Termination of Initial Income and Geographical Restrictions: This
initial offering of fifteen (15) Deed Restricted Units by Fox Point

under the income and geographical restrictions set forth above shall
continue for a period of 90 days from the date the Second Amendment
to Development Agreement is approved by Summit County. If any
Deed Restricted Units are not sold within this initial 90-day period,
such units may be offered by Fox Point to any owner-occupant without
income or geographical restriction of any kind, but subject to all other
applicable restrictions set forth herein.

B. Deed Restrictions Imposed Upon Subsequent Owners: Deed Restrictions
Imposed Upon Subsequent Owners:

1. Subsequent Owner Sales Price Restrictions: A subsequent owner of a

Deed Restricted Unit who elects to sell his unit must sell the unit at a
price which does not exceed an increase of 3% per every 12 months’
ownership, over the price at which the subsequent owner purchased
the unit, plus “qualified improvements,” as defined below. For
purposes of computing the maximum sales price, the 3% increase each
12 months shall not be compounded. For example, if a subsequent
owner has owned his unit for 10 years, he would be entitled to sell the
unit for no more than 30% above the price at which he originally
purchased the unit. A subsequent owner is not guaranteed that he will
be able to sell his unit for the maximum sales price. Market conditions
may require a sales price below the maximum sales price. But
irrespective of what market conditions would otherwise dictate, in no
case shall the subsequent owner sell the unit for more than the
maximum sales price as provided for herein. For purposes of this
subparagraph, “qualified improvements” includes the cost of the
necessary replacement of functional elements of the Deed Restricted

SaltLake-215525.1 0026790-00002 2 BK1664 PGOKa4



o

.

&4

Unit, including carpeting, refrigerated air conditioning, appliances, and
fixtures and other similar items not materially changing the function of
the residence. No credit will be given for routine maintenance or
cosmetic changes. Credit will be given for actual out-of-pocket costs
and expenses only. No credit will be given for owner’s profit, labor
(“sweat equity”), or to any appreciation in the value of the
improvements. Any credit given for qualified improvements must be
approved in advance of a sale by Mountainlands Community Housing
Trust (“MCHT”) or any other party designated by Summit County. In
order to qualify an improvement as a “qualified improvement,” the
owner must furnish to MCHT or any other party designated by
Summit County, the following information with respect to the
improvements:

(a) Original receipts to verify the actual costs expended by owner.

(b) Owner’s affidavit verifying that the receipts-are valid and
correct receipts tendered.

(c) True and correct copies of any building permits issued with
respect to the improvements.

. Subsequent Owner Income Restrictions Upon Resale: A subsequent

owner of a Deed Restricted Unit who elects to sell his unit shall
initially offer the unit to purchasers who earn no more than 120% of
the year of sale’s Summit County AMI for a family of four (regardless
of the actual family size of the purchaser). If the unit is not sold
within120 days, the owner may thereafter offer the unit for sale
without income restriction.

. Termination of Subsequent Owner Deed Restrictions: Every

subsequent owner of a Deed Restricted Unit shall be bound by and
subject to the restrictions set forth in subparagraphs 1 and 2 above
until the expiration of the deed restrictions, as set forth below.

. Subsequent Owner Rental Restrictions: The Deed Restricted Units

shall not be rented by a Subsequent Owner without the express written
consent of MCHT, or any other party designated by Summit County.
A Deed Restricted Unit may be rented by a Subsequent Owner to a
qualified person or household earning no more than 60 % of the year
of rental’s Summit County AMI for a family of four (regardless of the
actual family size of the tenant), who has been qualified by MCHT for
a maximum period of 180 days. Nothing contained in this provision
shall prohibit a subsequent owner of a Deed Restricted Unit from
having house guests without charge in the Deed Restricted Unit.

2. Termination of All Deed Restrictions: All deed restrictions set forth herein
shall continue for a period of thirty (30) years from the date the Second

SaltLake-215525.1 0026790-00002 3 BK1664 PG

95



1}

Amendment to the Development Agreement was recorded. At the end of the
thirty (30) year period, the Summit County Board of Commissioners will
review the deed restrictions to determine whether the then current housing
demand and supply, project redevelopment, the condition of the units, the -
resale value of the units, and other economic factors justify the continuation of
the deed restrictions. The continuation or termination of the deed restriction
shall be evidenced by a recorded written notice. In the event that a written
notice of termination is not given, then the same restriction shall be extended
on the same terms for an additional ten (10) year period. Said restriction shall
continue thereafter for ten (10) year periods until such time as the Summit
County Board of Commissioners gives recorded, written notice of
termination.

. Administration of Deed Restrictions: The deed restrictions set forth herein

shall be administered by the MCHT or any other party designated by Summit
County. Every sale, assignment, or conveyance of a Deed Restricted Unit
shall require the consent of MCHT or any other party designated by Summit
County, to ensure compliance with the deed restrictions.

. Sale In Violation of Deed Restrictions Is Void: In the event that a Deed

Restricted Unit is sold, assigned, or conveyed without the consent of MCHT
or any other party designated by Summit County, such sale, assignment, or
conveyance shall be wholly null and void and shall confer no title whatsoever
upon the purported buyer.

. Certificate of Qualifications and Written Approval of Sale: Every purchaser

of a Deed Restricted Unit shall sign a certificate in advance of closing
evidencing the purchaser’s income qualification to purchase the unit, if such
income qualification is required by the restrictions set forth herein. The
certificate, if required, shall be in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. A
copy of the certificate, if required, and evidence of the purchase price paid
shall be provided to MCHT or any other party designated by Summit County.
Upon approval of the certificate and the sale by MCHT or any other party
designated by Summit County, written confirmation of such approval shall be
given by the MCHT or any other party designated by Summit County, before

" the sale is closed.

. No Unusual Inducements to Seller: The owner of a deed restricted unit shall

not permit any prospective buyer to assume any or all of owner’s customary
closing costs nor accept any other consideration which would cause an
increase in owner’s return on the sale so as to induce owner to sell to such
prospective buyer.

. Enforcement Upon Default/Attorney’s Fees: Summit County, or its designee,

shall have the right to enforce the terms of these deed restrictions, upon a
material breach of such terms, in any manner permitted by law, including but

SaltLake-215525.1 0026790-00002 4 BKIBE4 P c E



o

not limited to the remedies of specific performance and injunctive relief. The .
cost of such enforcement, including but not limited to reasonable attorney’s
fees and costs, shall be borne by the breaching party and shall be payable

upon demand. Any judgment or order entered through efforts to enforce the
terms of the deed restrictions shall contain a specific provision providing for
the recovery of attorney’s fees and costs incurred in enforcing such judgment.

8. Choice of Law: This Agreement shall be governed and construed in
accordance with the laws of the state of Utah.

9. Severability: Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be
interpreted in such a manner as to be valid under applicable law; but if any
provision of this Agreement shall be invalid or prohibited under said
applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such
invalidity or prohibition without invalidating the remaining provision of this
Agreement.

10. Successors: Except as otherwise provided herein, the provisions and
covenants contained herein shall inure to and be binding upon the heirs,
successors and assigns of the parties and all of those parties obtaining a
subsequent interest in the Deed Restricted Units. In the event that MCHT
ceases to exist for any reason or fails to perform the duties set forth in this
Agreement, Summit County shall have the absolute right to assume the duties
of MCHT or assign such duties to another party.

11. Paragraph Headings: Paragraph headings within this Agreement are inserted
solely for convenience of reference, and are not intended to, and shall not
govern, limit or aid in the construction of any terms of provisions contained
herein.

12. Waiver: No claim of waiver, consent or acquiescence with respect to any
provision of this Agreement shall be valid against an party or third party.
However, the party for whose benefit a condition is inserted herein shall have
the unilateral right to waive such condition.

13. Inconsistency With Other Recorded Instruments: In the event any of the
provisions of these deed restrictions are in conflict with previously recorded

Development Agreements or amendments to Development Agreements, or
Declarations, Conditions and Restrictions affecting the Deed Restricted Units,
the previously recorded instruments shall prevail over the terms hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Master Deed Restrictions and Agreement for Fox
Point Affordable Housing and Its Successors In Interest has been executed by Summit
County, by the Board of County Commissioners of Summit County, State of Utah,

BK1664 PGod

SaltLake-215525.1 0026790-00002 5




pursuant to Ordinance 380, authorizing such execution, and by a duly authorized
representative of Fox Point, as of the above stated date.

COUNTY: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
SUMMIT COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH '

By: // fWﬂWcéae

Its: Chairman

STATE OF UTAH )
: S8
COUNTY OF SUMMIT )

The foregomg instrument was acknowledged before me this 7 day of
@ ,2004,by _ ¥en  E \Woolstenhulnas

Chamnan of the Board of County Commissioners of Summit County, State of Utah.

I.ESLlE SHAW
60 No. Main * PO Box 128
0 ublic
FOX POINT: FOX POINT AFFORDABLE HOUSING, L.C., a

Utah limited liability company

Cralg P. Burtokanﬂge

STATE OF UTAH )
' 88
COUNTY OF S It [ale )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this g day of
A/O\/ emNec , 2004, by Craig P. Burton, Manager of Fox Point Affordable
- Housing,L.C. a Utah limited liability gompany.
r o~ Ea Nl (100 o4
: %5 Tt S | Notary Public | BK1664 PG0433
L /'y 2006
L _sweeiven_ ) ) AfPRO
ullod
ce(S W
SaltLake-215525.1 0026790-00002 6 ST L Q"“;ﬂ




EXHIBIT "A "

Escrow No. 041-4104956 (Imh)
A.PN./Tax ID: RS-11 and RS-12 and RS-13 and RS-14 and RS-17 and RS-18 and RS-AIR

A tract of land located in Section 19, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian,
Summit County, Utah, being a portion of Lot 7 of the Village of Kimball Junction, as recorded as Entry
No. 355411 of Summit County records, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point which is North 0° 16' 14" West 1178.12 feet along the east line of said Lot 7 and
South 89° 43' 46" West 185.98 feet from the Southeast corner of said Lot 7; thence South 31° 25' 02"
West 38.247 feet; thence North 58° 37' 39" West 243.650 feet; thence North 58° 41' 43" West 96.980
feet; thence South 82° 54' 36" West 71.880 feet; thence North 58° 34' 58" West 212.00 feet; thence
North 39° 08' 56" West 30.49 feet; thence North 58° 34' 59" West 93.175 feet; thence North 31° 25' 02"
East 61.248 feet; thence North 58° 56' 01" West 86.85 feet; thence North 31° 25' 02" East 83.424 feet;
thence South 58° 34' 58" East 172.644 feet; to a point on a 18.000 foot radius curve to the right, through
a central angle of 32° 34' 18" a distance of 10.233 feet, said curve having a chord which bears South 42°
17" 49" East 10.095 feet; thence South 26° 00' 40" East 89.089 feet; thence North 64° 04' 23" East 18.00
feet, to a point on a 91.48 foot radius non-tangental curve to the left, through a central angle of 65° 52"
58" a distance of 105.190 feet, said curve having a chord which bears South 59° 03' 38" East 99.49 feet;
thence South 02° 01' 09" East 18.00 feet; thence North 87° 59' 24" East 85.046 feet, to a point on a
18.00 foot radius curve to the right, through a central angle of 33° 25' 38" a distance of 10.501 feet, said
curve having a chord which bears South 75° 17' 47" East 10.353 feet; thence South 58° 34' 58" East
360.231 feet; thence South 31° 25' 02" West 70.903 feet to the Point of Beginning.

BK1664 PGA499

Page 1of 1




Exhibit “B”

Buyer Income Certificate

I (We), , hereby certify that my
(our) income for the preceding calendar year ending , 18
$ , as demonstrated by the federal income

tax return(s), a copy of which is attached hereto.

Dated this ___ day of , 20

BK1664 PGa500

SaitLake-215525.1 0026790-00002 8




EXHIBIT "A "

Escrow No. 041-4330387 (Imh)

APN./Tax ID: FPRV-9-H FPRV-10-H FPRV-12-H FPRV-14-H FPRV-15-H

UNIT H, BUILDING 9, UNIT H, BUILDING 10, UNIT H, BUILDING 12, UNIT H, BUILDING 14,
UNIT H, BUILDING 15, FOX POINT AT REDSTONE VILLAGE CONDOMINIUM, AN
EXPANDABLE UTAH CONDOMINIUM PROJECT A PORTION OF LOT 11, REDSTONE
SUBDIVISION CONTAINED WITHIN THE FOX POINT AT.-REDSTONE VILLAGE, AN ,
EXPANDABLE UTAH CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, A PORTION OF LOTS 11, 12, 13 AND 14,
REDSTONE VILLAGE AS THE SAME IS IDENTIFIED IN THE RECORD OF SURVEY MAP
RECORDED ON FEBRUARY 07, 2002 IN SUMMIT COUNTY, AS ENTRY NO. 610623, (AS SAID
RECORD OF SURVEY MAP MAY HAVE HERETOFORE BEEN AMENDED OR ‘
SUPPLEMENTED) AND IN THE DECLARATION RECORDED IN SUMMIT COUNTY, AS
ENTRY NO. 610624 IN BOOK 1433 AT PAGE 1308 (AS SAID DECLARATION MAY HAVE
HERETOFORE BEEN AMENDED OR SUPPLEMENTED.)

TOGETHER WITH THE APPURTENANT UNDIVIDED INTEREST IN SAID PROJECT'S
COMMON AREAS AS ESTABLISHED IN SAID DECLARATION AND ALLOWING FOR
PERIODIC ALTERATION BOTH IN THE MAGNITUDE OF SAID UNDIVIDED INTEREST AND
IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE COMMON AREAS AND FACILITIES TO WHICH SAID
INTEREST RELATES. '

BK1664 PGO5e1

Page 1of 1



RS

EXHIBIT "A "

Units F4, F7, F8, Building F, and Units G2 & G3, Building G, and Units H7, H8, H9,
H10, H11, Building H, contained within FOX POINT AT REDSTONE VILLAGE
PHASE 11, a condominium project as the same is ,

identified in the record of survey map recorded on November 19, 2004, as Entry No.
717479 in Summit County (as said record of survey map may have heretofore been
amended of supplemented) and in the Declaration recorded in Summit County as Entry
No. 717480, in Book 1661, at Page 849 (as said Declaration may have heretofore been
amended or supplemented)

APN /Tax ID. BS-ALE, RS-11—|AM , BS-18- 1AM

BK1664 PGO502




